RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

JUL 1 6 2013

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD July 16, 2013

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

IN THE MATTER OF:)
)
PETITION OF EMERALD PERFORMANCE)
MATERIALS, LLC FOR ADJUSTED)
STANDARD FROM 35 ILL. ADM. CODE)
304.122(b))

AS 13-2 (Adjusted Standard – Water)

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On July 16, 2013, the parties participated in a telephone status conference with the hearing officer. The parties have met, and petitioner will work on language for the proposed permit conditions.

The parties are directed to participate in a telephone status conference with the hearing officer at 11:00 a.m. on October 15, 2013. Petitioner will circulate a conference call-in number.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Carol Webb

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 217/524-8509 Carol.Webb@illinois.gov It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were mailed, first class, on July 16, 2013, to each of the persons on the attached service list.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was hand delivered to the following on July 16, 2013:

John T. Therriault Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Carol Webb

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 217/524-8509 Carol.Webb@illinois.gov

SERVICE LIST

AS 2013-002 Joanne M. Olson IEPA 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

AS 2013-002 William Stone, Plant Manager Emerald Performance Materials, LLC 1550 County Road 1450 N Henry, IL 61527 AS 2013-002 Roy M. Harsch Drinker Biddle & Reath 191 N. Wacker Drive Suite 3700 Chicago, IL 60606-1698

AS 2013-002 Kellie Staab, HSE Manager Emerald Performance Materials, LLC 1550 County Road 1450 N Henry, IL 61527